
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 
  Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting however we still encourage 
attendees to follow the PH precautions we have followed over the last two years to protect 
themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should they wish.  

 
 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 

booster.  
 
 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 

government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high temperature. 
From 1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to follow this 
guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious.  

 
  We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas of 

the Guildhall.  
 
  Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 

distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  
Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

 
  Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 

remotely via the livestream link. 
 
 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Members Councillors Scott Payter-Harris (Chair), Yinka Adeniran, Dave Ashmore, 
Kimberley Barrett, Stuart Brown, Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, Lewis Gosling, Ian Holder, 
George Madgwick, Leo Madden, Asghar Shah, Benedict Swann, Linda Symes and Daniel 
Wemyss. 
 
The panel today consists of: Councillors Scott Payter-Harris, Dave Ashmore, Ian Holder and 
Benedict  Swann 
The reserve member is Councillor Dave Ashmore. 
 

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Appointment of Chair  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - 

Barcode, 50 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LT (Pages 3 - 42) 
 

  Purpose. 
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the grant of a new premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the Act).  The matter has been referred to the committee for 
determination following receipt of relevant representations from Richard 
Maidment, Public Protection and from three local residents.  Further details 
about the representations received is shown at paragraph 4 of the report. 
 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee is requested to determine the application. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio-visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE             5th September 2022 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Barcode,  
50 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LT 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new 

premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from Richard Maidment Public Protection and from three local residents.  
Further detail about the representations received is shown at paragraph 4 below. 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The premises licence application has been submitted by Mr Andrew Aquilina and relates to 

premises known as Barcode and situated at 50 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LT. 
 
The following licensable activities have been requested with an extension to 02:00 for all 
activities on Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. 
 

   

Proposed Licensable Activity 
 

Days and Times of Operation 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
(Both on and off the premises) 

 Sunday to Thursday 12:00 until 23:00 
 Friday and Saturday 12:00 until 00:00   
 

Performance of live music  Sunday to Thursday 12:00 until 23:00   
 Friday and Saturday 12:00 until 00:00   
 

Playing of recorded music  Sunday to Thursday 12:00 until 23:30  
 Friday and Saturday 12:00 until 00:30   
 

Late night refreshment  Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 00:00  
 

 

With the hours of opening and closing being: 
 

Days of the Week Open   Close 

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 23:30 
Friday and Saturday 12:00 00:30 

 

 The applicant has d
[...]
ve. Applicants must consider all factors which may be relevant to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and where there are no known concerns, acknowledge this 
in their application." 
 
Paragraph 8.47 "Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient 
information in this section to determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives in the local area. Applications must not be based on providing 
a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to 
make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises." 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The provisions relating to the grant of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 

 

4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 Relevant representations have been received from Richard Maidment Principal Regulatory 
Services Officer Public Protection, raising concerns that the applicant has not supplied sufficient 
information to demonstrate how the prevention of public nuisance will be avoided. In addition, 
due to the age of the building and being attached to adjoining residential properties, there is no 
clarity around whether sufficient soundproofing could actually be achieved to avoid public 
nuisance. 
 

 
1 Revised Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

Three local residents have made representations raising concerns that these premises would 
cause additional noise and anti-social behaviour in this area. 
 
Copies of the redacted representations received are attached at appendix C. 
 
The statutory guidance states: 
 
Paragraph 9.11 "Responsible authorities under the 2003 Act are automatically notified of all 

new applications. While all responsible authorities may make representations regarding 

applications for licences and club premises certificates and full variation applications, it is the 

responsibility of each responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate grounds 

to do so." 

Paragraph 9.12 " Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in 

some cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing authority’s 

main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective. For example, the police 

have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good working 

relationships with those operating in their local area. The police should usually therefore be the 

licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime 

and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may 

make representations with regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence to 

support such representations. Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant 

representations from responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular 

responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not 

be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to 

ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at 

a hearing". 

 

5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application, the committee must have regard to: 

 

• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 

• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 

• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  
 

• Judgments of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this 
become necessary); 
 

• The current statutory guidance2 issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 
182 of the Act;  

 

 
2 Revised statutory guidance issued by the Home Office 

Page 5



 
 

 
 

• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties; and 
 

• The human rights of all the parties concerned to ensure both a fair and balanced hearing 
and to consider any public sector equality duty requiring public bodies to have due regard 
to the need to: 
 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act; 
 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it; and 
 

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people 
who do not share it. The protected characteristics are as follows: 
 

• I) age, ii) disability, iii) gender reassignment, iv) pregnancy and maternity v) race - this 
includes ethnic or national origins, colour or nationality, vi) religion or belief - this includes 
lack of belief, vii) sex and viii) sexual orientation. 
  

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of 
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will 
have those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly 
paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 which are reproduced below: 
 
4.7 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is 

a question of fact and will depend on the particular
[...]
the licensing authority agree that a hearing is unnecessary. 
 
After having regard to the representations, the Committee may take such steps, if any, as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

• grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions. 

 

• exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities applied for. 
 

• refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor (if the application 
relates to the sale of alcohol). 

 

• reject the application. 
 
In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may grant a premises 
licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of: 
 

⚫ different parts of the premises concerned; 
⚫ different licensable activities. 

 

Members are reminded of their obligation to give reasons for any decision(s) reached by 

further reference to the statutory guidance as follows: 

Paragraph 13.10 "It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 

for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons could itself give 

rise to grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reasons should also address the 

extent to which the decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

policy and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of any process which 

might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 Act." 

 
A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the Act has been 
supplied to each of the Members’ Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at 
the hearing. 

 

6. APPEALS 

 
 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the determination of an 

application to grant a premises licence. 
 
Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may appeal 
against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal provisions apply 
against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to specify a person as a premises 
supervisor. 
 
Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application contends that: 
 

a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises supervisor,  
 
he may appeal against the decision. 

 

7. APPENDICES 

 
 A. Copy of the redacted application for the grant of a premises licence together with any 

supporting document(s) 
 
B. Plan of premises 
 
C. Copies of the redacted relevant representations received 

 

 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 
 

  

For Licensing Manager 
And on behalf of Head of Service 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



..t-t 

I 
I, 

1  -  
I   < - L C

i 

r - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

-

\ L 

e 
1 3 3 c . . " "  '.Ji 

-

, .  

u 
N 
-..1) 

·  Q 

I \ , ..... 0 .t,:TI\ <;; q.'Zcm) , 
---· - - -

> 

"' '------------------,-

103  I\ 

t'4 
.:T 

" 

APPENDIX B

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Maidment, Richard   
Sent: 09 August 2022 14:08 
To: Licensing Shared Email   
Subject: FW: Application for Premises Licence - 50 Osborne Road - 22/02416/LAPREM - URGENT 

Further to the above application for a premises licence I note that the application involves 
the provision of regulated entertainment from live and recorded music until midnight and 
00:30hrs respectively and there are residential dwellings located directly above the trading 
area of the venue. 

Guidance issued under section 182 of The Licensing Act  states that "applicants are 
expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they will manage any 
potential risk. Premises with close proximity to residential premises should consider what 
effect this will have on their smoking, noise management and dispersal policies to ensure the 
promotion of the public nuisance objective". 

Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient information to 
determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate and make it clear why 
the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises, however Section M (d) of the 
submitted application form does not include any measures as to how the applicant proposes 
to prevent public nuisance other than by placing notices in the entrance reminding 
customers to be respectful to neighbours. It makes no mention of any specific noise control 
measures proposed for public entertainment, smoking outside the premises, waste collection 
/ disposal, litter or external lighting etc.  

In order to minimise the risk of noise problems arising, extreme caution should be exercised 
in permitting developments that result in pubs and clubs being structurally attached to noise 
sensitive properties. Such development should not be permitted without it being clearly 
demonstrated that acceptable noise levels can be achieved and maintained. As this is not a 
new build development it is currently not clear whether sufficient sound insulation measures 
could be implemented to contain the levels of noise likely to be generated by the proposed 
activities. 
[...]
 the proposed operation is likely to result in public nuisance due to noise from 
both entertainment and the behaviour of customers within the premises and I do not believe 
the proposed steps are adequate to prevent public nuisance. For that reason I wish to make 
representations.  

regards 

Richard Maidment 
Principal Regulatory Services Officer 

Regulatory Services 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Tel: 02392 841397 

Page 38



From: Robson, Debra
To: Robson, Debra
Subject: FW: Licensing Application 22/02416/LAPREM - 001775104196 | 50 Osborne Road Southsea PO5 3LT
Date: 02 August 2022 13:57:04

From: Faulkner, Daniel  
Sent: 01 August 2022 10:33
To: Licensing Shared Email 
Subject: Licensing Application 22/02416/LAPREM - 001775104196 | 50 Osborne Road Southsea
PO5 3LT

Dear Licencing Manager,

I am writing to you ref. the subject licencing application by Andrew Aquilina to make
representation against the approval of this Licencing Application:

- There are already many bars and restaurants at the opening entrance of Richmond
Terrace and Netley Road, Shenanigans The Greenwich Pub, Rapscallions, The Post etc
along with many restaurants Pizza Go Go, Algarve Grill, Spice Merchants, Siam Square
etc, etc too.

- The bars restaurants that are at the end of Richmond Terrace and Netley Road constantly
cause persistent noise throughout the week but especially at weekends with loud, drunk
people walking past my property at all times of day and night, shouting, screaming
obscenities, foul mouthed language, vomiting and urinating in doorways.

- Opening yet another bar at the end of Richmond Terrace, Netley Road will only
exacerbate this ongoing social nuisance for all the residents in the area.

- This bar also has a rear entrance which, during summer months, remains open therefore,
allowing the proposed live music, recorded music, kitchen staff, paying public to project
their noise directly into the rear car park and the wider residential area until 0030 in the
morning on Friday and Saturday evening.

- How many more bars and restaurants do we need in Osborne Road and Palmerston
Road? It is beyond ridiculous now with the anti-social behaviour growing larger and
larger especially during the summer months.

- When people leave these premises they will walk down Richmond Terrace and Netley
Road at all hours of the night with the ensuing cacophony of noise, expletives, screaming
etc.

Considering all of the above, I and my fellow residents in Richmond Terrace/Netley Road object
in the strongest possible terms to this licencing application and it should be rejected.

Kind Regards,

Danny Faulkner

5 Richmond Terrace
Southsea
PO5 3NE

APPENDIX C

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41



Comments: 08/08/2022 7:44 AM As a result of so many bars and restaurants at the entrance to Richmond 
Terrace and Netley Road from Osborne Road, including The Greenwich Pub, Shenanigans, 
Rapscallions, The Post, Pizza Go Go, Algarve Grill, Spice Merchants, Siam Square etc. 
These bars and restaurants are the constant reason for the persistent noise throughout the 
week with intensified disturbing noise levels at weekends with drunk, disorderly and loud 
people going pst my property and my neighbours with aggressive shouting, obscenities, 
vomiting, and urinating in the doorways. At certain times it can become intimidating to the point 
me and my family feel nervous about going out in our street. 
I feel opening another bar at end of Richmond Terrace will make the problem worse for all the 
residents of Richmond Terrace and Netley Road. 
Therefore I strongly object to this licensing application. 
Kind regards, 
Cameron Parvaresh-Ghajar 
7 Richmond Terrace  
Southsea  
PO53NE 

 
Kind regards  

  
 
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Barcode, 50 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LT
	Appendix A - Barcode Application
	Appendix B - Barcod

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 
5 September 2022 at 4pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

Present 
 Councillor Scott Payter-Harris (in the Chair) 

 Dave Ashmore 
Benedict Swann 
 

48. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - 
Barcode, 50 Osborne Road, Southsea, PO5 3LT 
 
Present 
Mr Andrew Aquilina, the applicant. 
Mr Kay Adu, the applicant's business partner. 
  
Richard Maidment, Principal Regulatory Services Officer 
  
Mr Danny Faulkner, resident. 
  
Derek Stone, Licensing Officer 
Ben Attrill, Legal Advisor 
  
The Licensing Officer informed the committee that after speaking to the 
resident and the Regulatory Services Officer, the applicant had revised the 
hours requested as follows: 
  
Sale of alcohol:  
Sunday - Thursday: 12:00 until 22:00. 
Friday & Saturday: 12:00 until 23:00. 
  
Christmas Eve: 12:00 until 00:00  
New Year's Eve: 12:00 until 00:30. 
  
The premises would close 30 minutes afterwards. 
Live music and late-night refreshment are no longer required. 
Recorded music would be played in accordance with the revised sale of 
alcohol hours. 
  
 In response to a question from members, the revised hours were clarified. 
  
There were no other questions. 
  
Mr Aqulina included the following points in his representation: 
He is happy to reduce the hours to please the neighbours. 
 
He is not looking to have the same type of clientele as the Drift Bar.  The 
atmosphere would be more like the Chambers in Kings Road.  Food would be 
served until 19:00.  It would not be a loud, late-night bar. 
 



 
2 

 

He has 17 years' experience of working in bars in the city.  He has always 
wanted to work with residents. 
  
In response to a question from the Legal Advisor, Mr Aqulina explained that 
on Christmas Eve alcohol sales would stop at 00:00 and on New Year's Eve 
at 00:30.   The premises would close half an hour later. 
  
There were no other questions. 
  
Mr Faulkner included the following points in his representation. 
A number of years ago, late night economy premises moved to the Guildhall 
Walk.  However, Palmerston Road is pretty full now and is expanding into 
Osborne Road.  He asked the panel to consider how many premises are 
needed there. 
 
He is currently in dispute with Pizza Go Go regarding drunken clientele being 
very noisy when leaving their premises up until 03:00 every night. 
  
There were no questions. 
  
Richard Maidment included the following points in his representation: 
In light of the changes, he has no problem with the application.  He circulated 
some proposed conditions for the panel to consider. 
  
The applicant indicated that he had seen them and would be happy for them 
to be imposed on his licence. 
  
1.    Other than associated with the use of a Pavement or Highways Amenity 

Licence, no bottles, glasses or drinking receptacles of any kind shall be 
used for the consumption of beverages immediately outside the premises. 

2.    All doors and windows shall remain closed after 23:00 hours. 
3.    Bottle bins shall not be emptied outside the premises between the hours of 

21:00 and 07:00 hours. 
4.    Any external floodlight fittings shall be angled below the horizontal plane or 

provided with shields to ensure there is no spillage of light or visible glare 
to residents beyond the boundary of the licensed premises. 

5.    Deliveries and waste collections for the premises shall only take place 
between 07:00 and 21:00 hours. 

6.    Within 28 days of the licence being granted or any future transfer of the 
premises licence, the licence holder shall submit a noise management 
plan to the local authority detailing measures to monitor and control noise 
levels associated with the operation of the venue.  Upon approval these 
measures shall be implemented in full. 

  
Mr Faulkner expressed concern about the rear doors that open onto the 
carpark. 
  
Mr Aquilina stated that he is not looking to keep them open.  These are fire 
doors and will be closed at all times.  In response to a question from the 
panel, he said that he would be happy to have if a condition were to be put on 
his licence requiring the doors to be kept closed. 



 
3 

 

  
The Chair noted that the residents have the power to have the licence 
reviewed if issues arise. 
  
There were no further questions. 
  
The Legal Advisor explained that the commercial need for a premises in this 
area is not a matter for the panel to consider.  If an area were to reach 
saturation point, members could consider the potential cumulative impact of 
an additional premises licence being granted. 
  
The council has policies for some areas where a presumption for rebuttal is in 
place for new applications and variations.  Although this is not one of these 
areas, concern for the number of premises there can be brought up.   
  
There has been a relatively low number of residents' objections and a 
significant movement from the applicant and the panel must attach 
appropriate weight to these points. 
  
In response to a question from the panel, he explained that a Cumulative 
Impact Zone could be imposed on this area if the police brought evidence of 
significant crime and disorder issues. 
  
In summing up, the applicant asked the resident present to come and see 
them at the premises if he had any concerns in the future. 
  
Mr Faulkner, Mr Maidment and Mr Stone had nothing further to add. 
  
The panel adjourned to deliberate at 16:45. 
  
At 17:16 the meeting resumed and the decision was read out. 
  
Decision 
The Sub Committee has considered very carefully the application for a 
premises licence at Barcode.  It gave due regard to the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted 
statement of licensing policy. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the relevant representations, both 
written and given at the hearing, by all parties.  Human rights legislation 
and the public sector equality duty has been borne in mind whilst 
making the decision. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that there had been a representation from a 
responsible authority (Environmental Health) and three residents 
objecting to the grant of the licence due to concerns about the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective and the prevention of 
crime and disorder objective. 
 



 
4 

 

The applicant had amended the application in light of the 
representations, reducing the hours sought and agreeing conditions 
proposed by Environmental Health. 
  
After having heard all of the above evidence the Sub Committee 
determined to grant the proposed application, subject to imposing the 
agreed conditions and noting the amended application and amended 
hours as follows: 
-       The sale of alcohol shall cease at 22.00 hrs. on Sunday to Thursday, 

with the premises closing at 22.30 
-       The sale of alcohol shall cease on Friday and Saturday at 23.00 hrs. 

with the premises closing at 23.30 
-       The opening hours for the premises shall have a terminal hour of 

01.00 hrs. for New Year's Eve with the sale of alcohol ceasing at 00.30 
hours 

-       The proposed hours for Christmas Eve ceasing at 00.00 (midnight) for 
sale of alcohol and the premises to close by 00.30. 

-       Late Night Refreshment is no longer required as this shall cease by 
23.00 hrs. 

-       Live music is also removed from the application 
-   Recorded music shall be in line with the hours for the sale of alcohol. 
-       Conditions as agreed with and submitted by Environmental Health 

during the meeting relating to: use of receptacles outside the 
premises, closing of external doors and windows after 23.00 hrs 
[noting the rear doors shall remain closed at all times licensable 
activities are taking place save for emergency escape], external 
lighting, deliveries and collections, requirement for provision and 
approval of a noise management plan and for those measures to duly 
be implemented. 

Reasons 
Environmental Health expressed concern regarding the grant of a 
premises licence where residents' properties are structurally attached. 
The age and structure of the building were a concern in the absence of a 
noise management plan or indication of measures to be implemented. It 
was unclear whether sound insulation could even be installed given the 
premises are not purpose built. No mention had been made in the 
application as to how noise control, smoking, waste collection, litter or 
lighting were to be managed. The Sub Committee noted the consultation 
response from Environmental Health advised that planning permission 
might be better sought first but accepted that the application 
nonetheless had to be determined on its merits and as presented, 
irrespective the planning permission. Further, planning issues such as 
change of use (as raised by residents) cannot be considered by the Sub 
Committee. 
  
Objection from residents focussed upon the existing nature of the area 
given the number of licensed premises. The Sub Committee accepted 
advice that commercial need could not be considered. Existing 
premises, it was stated, already cause issues of noise from those in 



 
5 

 

drink, including shouting and swearing and associated antisocial 
behaviour such as vomiting and urinating. Rear doors at the premises 
present an apparent risk of noise nuisance from sound escape from live 
or recorded music. 
  
Before the meeting had begun the applicant had confirmed an 
amendment to the application, namely a reduction in hours to those 
originally applied for and agreement had been reached with 
Environmental Health in relation to conditions.  
  
In light of this the resident that had attended (and living to the rear) was 
satisfied that the application was now acceptable but feared potential 
change in the future operation of the premises. 
  
The applicant outlined their intention to run a relaxed venue which will 
be food led. It is not the intention that this be a loud, late night bar. 
The Sub-Committee noted that there is a right, for all parties, to bring the 
licence back for review if there are any issues undermining the licensing 
objectives resulting from the licensable activity at the premises. If 
nuisance persists residents are encouraged to liaise with Environmental 
Health and report the matter promptly. In this respect residents can be 
reassured that if the premises changes hands or changes the nature of 
the operation, or indeed fails to implement the steps indicated and this 
leads to public nuisance, the matter can be brought back to the 
licensing authority for action to be taken. 
  
The Sub-Committee balanced all of the above issues and determined 
that in light of the agreement reached between the parties present 
(noting and fully considering the written representations from those 
residents not in attendance). Accordingly, it was considered appropriate 
to grant the licence with the timings as set out to balance the interests 
of residents with those of the business. 
 
There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates' Court.  Formal 
notification of the decision will set out that right in full.  


